penalty shall equal the average monthly WIC redemptions for the six-month period ending with the month immediately preceding 
the month during which the notice of sanction is dated, multiplied times ten percent (.10), and then multiplied times the number of 
months for which the vendor would have been disqualified.  The civil money penalty shall not exceed eleven thousand dollars 
($11,000) for each violation.  If multiple violations are revealed by a single investigation, the total civil money penalty shall not 
exceed forty-nine thousand dollars ($49,000).  

When during the course of a single investigation, the WIC Program determines that the vendor has committed multiple violations 
(which may include violations subject to state agency-established sanctions); the WIC Program shall disqualify the vendor for the

[...]

When a vendor who had previously been assessed a Federal Mandatory Sanction numbered 2 through 10 receives the same or 
another mandatory sanction, the WIC Program shall double the sanction for the second violation.  Civil money penalties may also be 
doubled, but only to the extent of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) per violation up to the maximum of forty-nine thousand dollars 
($49,000) for multiple violations.  When a vendor who had previously been assessed two Federal Mandatory Sanctions numbered 2 
through 10 receives a third or subsequent mandatory sanction for the same or other Federal Mandatory Sanction, the WIC Program 
shall double the sanction for the violation.

[...]

• Allowing the return of any WIC purchases other than for identical WIC food items that are damaged, spoiled, or has 
exceeded its “sell by”, “best if used by”, “manufacturer suggested”, or other date limiting the sale or use of the food. 

Class D violations:  
After issuance of one (1) warning letter for any violation in this class, a one hundred twenty-five dollar ($125.00) fine shall be 
assessed for each occurrence of any of the following violations in this class. The WIC Program will not issue a warning for each 
separate violation.  After issuance of the warning letter, upon accumulation of five (5) Class D violations within a twelve- month

[...]

If the WIC Program determines that there shall be undue hardship for WIC 
participants if a vendor is disqualified based on a State Agency Established Sanction, the store shall be allowed to remain on the 
program until such time that undue hardship no longer exists. A fine of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) shall be paid 
by the vendor to continue to accept WIC benefits. A review may be requested to determine if the disqualification is warranted. At 
such time that the WIC Program determines that undue hardship for WIC participants no longer exists, the vendor shall be notified